
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 October 2020 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chairs – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, 
Peter Fane and Jose Hales 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Nick Wright, Tom Bygott, Richard Williams, Eileen Wilson and 
Judith Rippeth 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be a Virtual meeting - Online on Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2020.  
   
4. Presentation from Co-ordinator of the Future Parks 

Accelerator  
  

 
 Report Items   
 
5. Doubling Nature Strategy for Recommendation to Cabinet in   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



January (Oral Update)  
 
6. Travel to Work Plan   5 - 12 
 
7. Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall - Update   13 - 16 
 
8. Green Gas Emissions Accounts for 2019-20   17 - 30 
 
9. 2020-21 Zero Carbon Action Plan Progress Report   31 - 38 
 
 Procedural Items   
 
10. Forward Plan    
 Doubling Nature Strategy to be discussed at the next meeting in January.  
   
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 12 January 2021 at 2pm.  
   



 Guidance For Members of the Public For Remote Meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 1 September 2020 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Grenville Chamberlain 
Peter Fane 
Richard Williams 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Dixon Planning Policy Manager 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Miriam Hill Trees Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Cone. Councillor Richard 

Williams substituted for Councillor Cone. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the following amendments: 

 In minute 4, under the heading “Reducing water usage in existing building” 
the word “washing-up” was amended to “washing”. 

 In minute 9, under the heading “Zero Carbon Grants” the number “600” was 
amended to “60”. 

  
4. Doubling Nature Strategy 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment presented this report that 

outlined the objectives and schedule for the Doubling Nature Strategy, which 
sought to support the increase of nature in the District, in accordance with the 
motion passed by Council in July 2019. She explained that the aim was to take the 
Strategy to Cabinet in December and that it would come back to this Committee 
before then. 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste explained that the proposed policy would 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

provide a strategic overview that could be adapted to changing circumstances, 
such as the new Local Plan. There were other related initiatives that were taking 
place in parallel to the Strategy. 
 
Strategy Title 
There was discussion around the title of the strategy and whether Natural Capital 
was more appropriate than Doubling Nature. Members agreed to keep the 
Doubling Nature and noted that the list of areas to be covered in the Strategy 
(paragraph 9 in the report) included what the Council meant by doubling nature, 
and an explanation of the related and increased the widely-used concept of natural 
capital.  
 
Achieving the aims of the Strategy 
Members of the Committee expressed concern regarding the feasibility of doubling 
nature in the District. However, it was generally agreed that the target was 
aspirational and so should be kept. 
 
Working with Planning 
Members of the Committee noted that delivering the Strategy was closely linked to 
work of the Planning service and that considerable work was taking place, 
including a Green Infrastructure Opportunities Mapping report as part of the new 
Local Plan process. 
 
Working with partners 
Members of the Committee agreed that the Strategy should work with partner 
organisations, such as the Greater Cambridge Partnership to ensure that 
environmental damage resulting from improvements in infrastructure were 
minimised. 
 
Working with external organisation and residents 
The Committee noted that the National Farmers Union were considering multiple 
approaches to improving biodiversity, including the planting of trees. It was agreed 
that the Strategy should also encourage residents to do what they can to increase 
nature in the District. 
 
The Committee noted the Briefing on current work by the Council on the Doubling 
Nature agenda on 8 September and agreed that a further session where 
Councillors could feed in their views should also be arranged. 

  
5. Response to the DEFRA Consultation on Tree-planting 
 
 The Trees Officer presented this report to the Committee on how the Council was 

intending to respond to the Government’s consultation on the England Tree 
Strategy. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 The Council should promote continuous tree cover, by linking existing 
isolated woodland. 

 The Council should promote more wood use in construction. 

 The use of biochar and wood pellets should be promoted. 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

 Farmers and residents needed to be consulted to ensure that trees were 
planted in the correct place. 

 The planting of a community forest should be considered. 

 Existing trees also needed to be protected. 
 
The Trees Officer explained that as the Council had a joint planning service with 
the City Council, a joint response to the consultation was being considered. 

  
6. Planning for the Future: response to government consultation (Oral Report) 
 
 The Planning Policy Manager explained that a report would be taken to Cabinet on 

19 October to agree the Council’s response to the Government’s proposals, which 
were substantial changes to the planning system that would require primary 
legislation. The Committee was invited to give its view, which could be included in 
the Council’s response. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 

 This proposed centralising decision making that will impact on local people, 
which would be unpopular with residents. 

 The proposed changes appeared undemocratic but this had been denied by 
the Government. 

 It was important that the views of the Planning Committee were taken into 
account. 

 The proposed “fabric first” approach to meeting building regulations should 
be supported. 

 It was unclear how the changes would link to building regulations. 

 It was unclear whether existing green belt areas would remain protected 
under the new rules. 

 Biodiversity was linked to beauty, which could not be measured. 

 It was unclear how the proposals would be amended in the future, as 
standards changed. 

 It would be more difficult to fund infrastructure improvements if funds from 
the developer were paid after the development takes place. 

 
The Build and Natural Environment Manager explained that under the Government 
proposals the pre-application phase would take place earlier in the process. 
 
The Chair thanked the Build and Natural Environment Manager and Planning 
Policy Manager for their presentation. 

  
7. Reviews of Housing Asset Management Strategy and New Build Technical 

Design Specifications 
 
 The Chair stated that Committee members wanted the opportunity to serve on the 

Task and Finish Group on the Asset Management Strategy. Matters to be 
considered included the cost of implementing energy efficiency measures and the 
merits of attempting to achieve a uniform standard of energy efficiency in our entire 
housing stock.  

  

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

8. Future Funding Opportunities (Oral Report) 
 
 The Head of Environment and Waste invited the Committee to consider whether 

an internal bid should be made for the 2021/22 budget for more officer support to 
help the Council secure external grant funding. 
 
The Committee supported this funding proposal to ensure that the Council secured 
the maximum amount of funding for sustainability projects. It was suggested that 
the dedicated support for addressing climate change and the environment could be 
increased. The Head of Environment and Waste explained that Leadership Team 
would consider all the bids before they were considered by Members. 

  
9. Forward Plan 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment explained that the following 

items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee: 

 Presentation on Future Parks Accelerator 

 Greenhouse gas emissions 

 Zero Carbon Strategy update 

 Travel Plan 

 Draft Doubling Nature Strategy 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste suggested that the Committee consider the 
draft Waste and Recycling Strategy in Spring 2021, before it was agreed by the 
Council later that year. The Development Officer, Climate and Environment 
explained that the Committee would receive a report on the Green Investment 
Strategy after it was discussed by the Investment Board. 

  
10. Dates of Next Meeting 
 
 The Committee agreed the following meeting dates: 

 2pm Tuesday 27 October 2020 (subject to change) 

 2pm Tuesday 12 January 2021 

 2pm Tuesday 9 March 2021 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



Transformation / Health and Environmental Services   

 

PROJECT INITIATION PROJECT (PID) 

Programme / Service 

Plan 

Sustainable Communities 

Project Name 

 

Travel to and for Work Policy Review  

 Project Sponsor Susan Gardiner-Craig 

Project Manager Lesley McFarlane 

Date Issued 

 

27/8/20 

 

Version Number 

 

1 

   

Background 

 

The Council adopted a Travel for Work Plan for South Cambridgeshire Hall in 2015 to cover 

the period to 2020. This Plan now needs to be updated, particularly in light of the very 

different conditions within which many employees now work following the lockdown o
[...]
and offer advice to other organisations or businesses 
thinking about embarking on similar decarbonisation project. 

Page 15



Implications 

 

15. There are no significant implications. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

 

16. The procurement undertaken by the principal designer has sought to make 
opportunities available for the local supply chain to tender for services within this 
project, noting that several of the energy measures involve specialist materials 
and contractors. 

Being green to our core 

 

17. The Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall project is a key project within the Zero 
Carbon Action Plan and shows how the Council is tackling its own carbon 
footprint. The proposed measures will ensure the carbon footprint of the building 
will reduce by at least 75% by 2030 and by 90% by 2050 (based on a baseline 
year of 2019). 

 

Background Papers 

Cabinet Report February 2020 – Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 

Appendices 

None 
 

Report Author:  

Alex Snelling-Day – Green Energy Investment Officer 
 
 

Page 16



 

  

 3 November 2020 

REPORT TO: 

 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee 

 

LEAD MEMBER: 

 

Cllr Bridget Smith 

LEAD OFFICER: 

 

Head of Shared Waste Services and Environment 

 

 

 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Accounts for the Council’s 

Estate and Operations, 2019-20 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. This report provides the Committee with Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions accounts for 

the Council’s estate and operations for 2019-20. It is provided to the committee for 

information.   

Recommendations 

 
2. The committee is recommended to note:  

 

a. the GHG emissions accounts for 2019-20, including the modest reduction of 2.9% 

in net emissions relative to the previous year 

 

b. that projects which are currently being planned or delivered are expected to result 

in much larger reductions to emissions in the current and future years.   

 

 

Details 
[...]
ights Business mileage

Page 19



 

staff and visitors to travel cleaner will subsequently help to achieve a reduction in scope 3 

emissions. Working from home (which has increased since the Covid-19 pandemic) will 

further reduce scope 3 emissions, if continued. As can be seen, the biggest producer of 

carbon emissions is from our fleet which run on diesel as a fuel. We will achieve some 

reduction in the impact of the current diesel fleet by improved routing and driver 

behaviours. More substantial reduction will result from a changed procurement strategy 

for new fleet to an electric based solution, including the cleaner energy capture options.  

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A: GHG Emissions accounts for the Council’s estate and operations 2019-20 

Report Author:  
Emma Dyer, Project Officer, Climate and Environment 

Telephone: 01223 752457 

 

Page 20



 

1  

  

  

South Cambridgeshire District Council  

Annual Greenhouse Gas Emissions Account 2019-20 

  

Contents  

  

1. Introduction  

2. Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions from the Council’s estate and operations  

Table 1: Overall GHG emissions for 2019-20  

Table 2: GHG emissions for 2019-20 by Scope  

3. About the Council  

4. Reporting period  

5. Approach  

6. Organisational boundary  

7. Operational scopes  

8. Conversion/emissions factors used  

9. Geographical breakdown  

10. Baseline year  

11. Baseline recalculation policy  

12. Intensity measurement  

13. External assurance statement  

14. Carbon offsets  

15. Purchased green tariffs – reduction in tonnes of CO2e per year 

16. Amount of electricity generated from owned or controlled sources  

17. Amount of heat generated from owned or controlled sources  

  

  

1. Introduction  

These accounts have been compiled in order to provide a better understanding of the 

impact of the Council’s estate and operations on climate change, and to inform action to 

mitigate this impact by reducing emissions.  They have been 
[...]
nt Advisory Committee 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Head of Shared Waste Services and Environment  

 

 

2020-21 Zero Carbon Action Plan Progress Report 
 

 
1. This report presents the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee with a progress 

update on actions arising from the Zero Carbon Strategy for consideration and comment. 
 

2. This arrangement allows the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee to monitor 
progress and identify any areas of concern.   

Recommendations 
 

3. The committee is invited to review the Zero Carbon Action Plan Progress Report at 
Appendix A and, where necessary, highlight to Cabinet any issues of concern and 
actions recommended to address these.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
  

4. The role for the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee in monitoring progress 
was agreed by Full Council as part of the Zero Carbon Strategy adopted on 21 May.  

Details 
 

5. The Zero Carbon Strategy adopted by Full Council on 21 May set out the Council's 
approach to supporting the transition to net zero carbon emissions in South 
Cambridgeshire.   
 

6. The table at Appendix A provides a progress report on how the Council is delivering the 
strategy.  It is organised into two main sections:  
 
 i) actions to reduce net carbon emissions on the Council's estate and operations 
ii) actions to support the net reduction of carbon emissions in the wider district  
 
Section i) actions to reduce net carbon emissions on the Council's estate and 
operations 
 

7. The Zero Carbon Strategy includes a target of reducing net emissions from the Council's 
own estate and operations by 50% on a 2018-19 baseline by 2025, and 75% by 2030.   

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 
 

8. Eight actions to reduce net carbon emissions on the Council's estate and operations are 
set out, including trialling electric refuse vehicles, moving forwards with energy efficiency 
and renewable energy measures to buildings owned or leased by the Council, minimising 
paper use and planting trees.  RAG (red/amber/green) ratings are included for each 
action.  Progress is on track for all eight actions in this section, as indicated by the green 
RAG rating. 

 
Section ii) actions to support the net reduction of carbon emissions in the wider 
district  
 

9. As well as actions to reduce net emissions from its own estate and operations, the Zero 
Carbon Strategy includes 35 actions to support the net reduction of carbon emissions in 
the wider district.  The Council shares with partners the aspiration to reduce net 
emissions in the district by 50% on a 2018-19 baseline, and to zero by 2050. 
 

10. The 35 actions are further arranged into six subsections, these being Domestic, Industry 
& Commerce and Transport Sectors, Waste & Recycling, Energy and Land & Trees.  
 

11. Progress on three actions relating to community events in the Waste and Recycling 
section has been delayed due to Covid 19 which has prevented planned events taking 
place.   Otherwise progress on all actions is on track.  

Future reporting 

12. An update will be provided for the period from adoption of the strategy to the end of 
March 2021 at the end of the financial year.   This will be accompanied by the Council’s 
GHG Emissions accounts for 2020-21, which will enable monitoring of progress against 
the target of achieving a 50% reduction in GHG emissions from the Council’s own estate 
and operations by 2025 relative to the 2018-19 baseline. 

13. Progress in the district towards the aspiration of a 50% reduction in GHG emissions 
relative to a 2018 baseline can be monitored using UK local authority carbon dioxide 
emissions estimates, published by the UK government’s Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  These are released 18 months after the end of 
the year, ie in June 2021 for 2019.    

 
 

 

Implications 
 

14. There are no significant implications, (financial, legal, staffing, r
[...]
st two quarters of 2019 to 80 

boxes of A4 and 0 boxes of A3 in the first two quarters of 2020, no doubt largely because of home-working due to Covid.  

The planned switch from paper to digital agenda and reports for Members has been delayed due to technical issues with 

Mod Gov app.  This is expected to be resolved by the end of the year. 

T8

Deliver tree-planting project on our Housing estates in collaboration 

with our repairs contractor tbd

Despite Covid, there has been significant progress around trees on our HRA estate.  A district-wide audit  to identify the 

type, size, location and condition of all trees on communal land belonging to the HRA is soon to be commenced by our 

grounds maintenance contractor.  It will take about a year to complete with results reported each quarter.  It is likely that 

the survey will reveal that some trees  need to be taken down due to their condition. At least one replacement tree will be 

planted for each tree removed. 

We have commenced a programme of “ Formal Estate Inspections “ with Housing Officers, Tenant Inspectors and local 

residents. These inspections will allow conversations to open up with interested parties about taking care of existing trees 

and planting additional ones.  Our repairs and maintenance contractor has confirmed they are still willing to support the 

planting of additional trees through the “ social value “  element of their contract.

Our grounds maintenance contractor will continue to support us with expert advice and physical labour to plant these 

trees.

In addition, we have reached out to a couple of residents who came forward late last year with an interest in planting 

trees close to where they live, and we are in discussion with one of our parish councils who have requested  permission to 

plant trees on land belonging to the HRA in collaboration with their local school.  

Achieve 50% reduction in GHG emissions from the Council's own estate and operations by 2025 relative
[...]
tand the benefits of generating their 

own energy, improving their energy 

efficiency, increasing water and waste 

recycling 31-Mar-21

In collaboration with our neighbouring Cambridgeshire local authorities we have launched a group buying scheme for 

solar panels.  Although primarily targetted at residents, we have also promoted it to our business community. 

A33

Fund community tree-planting through our Community Chest and Zero 

Carbon Communities grant schemes

C5) Support Parish Council and community 

group projects to reduce reliance on fossil 

fuels and move toward the zero-carbon 

target

Four tree-planting schemes were funded through the first round of the Zero Carbon Communities grant.  Due to delays 

caused by Covid planting has been delayed in three of the four schemes and is expected to be completed by early next 

year.  One project, (Cambourne) is completed. 

A34

Develop policies to double nature through planning policy - 

commission evidence to support the development of these

A comprehensive study of Green Infrastructure Opportunities in Greater Cambridge has been commissioned.  The report 

is expected to be published as part of the Local Plan evidence base this autumn.  

A35 Support tree-planting through our Tree Warden Network

The Tree Warden Scheme is a national initiative co-ordinated by The Tree Council to enable people to play an active role 

in conserving and enhancing their local trees and woods. The Council is the registerd network co-ordinator for South 

Cambs for the scheme, providing  training tailored to local needs and keeping parishes up-to-date on current tree issues.  

This work is ongoing. 

vi) Land and Trees

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Travel to Work Plan
	7 Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall - Update
	8 Green Gas Emissions Accounts for 2019-20
	Appendix A GHG Emissions Account 2019-20

	9 2020-21 Zero Carbon Action Plan Progress Report
	ZCAP Progress Report at 300920




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 3 November 2020 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairs: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Grenville Chamberlain 
Peter Fane 
Richard Williams 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Dyer Project Officer 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Officer 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Graham Cone and Jose Hales. 

Councillor Richard Williams acted as substitute for Councillor Graham Cone. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the amendment of the job title of the Built and Natural 
Environment Manager in Minute 6. 

  
4. Presentation from Co-ordinator of the Future Parks Accelerator 
 
 Sarah Ferriss and Victoria Stacey gave a presentation on the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Future Parks Accelerator, which sought to find ways to secure the 
long term provision, funding and management of parks and public open spaces to 
create a sustainable future for generations to come. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points 

 It was important to both increase the number of accessible green spaces 
and to promote existing sites. 

 The Council should also seek to promote tree cover in the District. 

 The Council did not manage green spaces, so existing landowners needed 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

to be approached. 

 The Local Plan identified green spaces. 

 Connectivity between sites was also important. 

 Neighbourhood Plans could also identify green spaces. 
 
Sarah Ferris explained that the shared vision for provision of new spaces would be 
discussed through the forthcoming stakeholder engagement work. She stated that 
was also an important issue for Cambridgeshire County Council and the team 
worked closed with the County Council’s Green Spaces Manager. 
 
The Chair thanked Sarah Ferriss and Victoria Stacey for their presentation and 
their informative answers. 

  
5. Doubling Nature Strategy for Recommendation to Cabinet in January (Oral 

Update) 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment updated the Committee on 

the Doubling Nature Strategy. She explained that the Strategy will be considered 
by the Committee at its next meeting before being considered by Cabinet on 3 
February. 
 
The second members’ workshop had been held on 20 October. Members raised 
the following: 
 
On the Council’s own estate 

 It was important to have the right projects in the right places. 

 Not all land was suitable. 

 Wildflower areas should be promoted, especially in view of their importance 
to pollenating insects. 

 Car parks should be considered, as sites for tree planting. 

 Wildlife friendly planting and other measures should be considered on the 
the South Cambs Hall site. 

 
In the wider district: 

 Farmers and other landowners will need to be on board 

 Community projects needed to be supported. 
 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that a draft report 
on the key points from the workshop would be circulated to Members soon. 

  
6. Travel to Work Plan 
 
 The Development Officer – Health Specialist presented this report on the Council’s 

Travel for Work Plan, which will replace the Plan for 2015-20. She explained that 
the Plan included travel undertaken by officers on behalf of work as well as 
commuting. She suggested a six-month review of this Plan, due to the uncertainty 
created by the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

Reducing travel 
It was suggested that in the future there would be fewer meetings at the Council 
offices and so less travel. 
 
Promoting electric cars 
It was suggested that instead of paying officers 45p per mile, they should either be 
provided with a loan to purchase an electric car, or staff should be able to hire an 
electric car owned by the Council. It was noted that 20 new charging points would 
be made available at the South Cambs Hall site. 
 
Promoting public transport 
The Chair suggested that the public transport infrastructure should be improved. A 
toolkit was with Planning Policy for their input. She suggested that this be shared 
more widely. 
 
The Committee Recommended to Cabinet that the Travel for Work survey goes 
ahead but is repeated in six months, in order to monitor a changing situation. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
7. Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall - Update 
 
 The Green Energy Investment Officer updated the Committee on progress being 

made on the heat pump, which received planning in August, the installation of LED 
lighting, solar carport, maximising energy efficiency in the building, installing 20 
electric vehicle charge points, improving chiller efficiency and upgrading the AHU 
fan. 
 
In response to questioning, the Green Energy Investment Officer confirmed that 
there had been a small increase in the budget for this project, which had been 
agreed by Leadership Team and was within tolerance levels. 
 
It was noted that the photovoltaic cells were designed to provide energy for the 
building. It was suggested that the Council should consider installing a solar farm. 
 
The Green Energy Investment Officer explained that the Council did not yet have 
the data on how much carbon savings had been generated by the office not being 
used by staff in lockdown. The Head of Environment and Waste explained that the 
Council planned to rent out any free office space, instead of leaving it empty. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
8. Green Gas Emissions Accounts for 2019-20 
 
 This item was discussed after agenda item 9. 

 
The Project Officer, Climate and Environment presented this report that provided 
the Committee with greenhouse gas emissions accounts for the Council’s estate 
and operations for 2019-20. It was noted that the Council aimed to reduce its 
emissions by 45% by 2025 and entirely by 2050. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 
It was noted that current projects to reduce emissions, discussed in agenda item 9, 
will result in emissions reductions in the current and in future years. The Project 
Officer, Climate and Environment explained that in the future these reports would 
be in synchronisation with the reports on Zero Carbon. 
 
The Project Officer, Climate and Environment agreed to explore whether exact 
auditable figures could be provided on emissions, instead of relying on estimates. 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Cabinet that failure to meet carbon 
emissions targets be included in the corporate risk register. 

  
9. 2020-21 Zero Carbon Action Plan Progress Report 
 
 With the Committee’s agreement the Chair took this item before agenda item 8, 

the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Accounts for 2019-20. 
 
The Development Officer, Climate and Environment explained that Council had 
adopted the Zero Carbon Strategy in May and that this report provided a progress 
update on actions rising from the Strategy. She reported that there was a mistake 
in paragraph 7 of the report where the target of reducing net emissions from the 
Council’s own estate and operations should read 45% by 2025 and not 50%. She 
explained that the Committee would receive an update for the end of the financial 
year in June 2021. 
 
Evaluating the objectives 
It was suggested that Green in the RAG ratings meant different things in different 
circumstances. The Chair suggested that any extra column be added to the report 
to include SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Reasonable and Time-
related) objectives for each indicator. The Development Officer, Climate and 
Environment agreed, adding that objectives would be refined where necessary 
before the progress report was next considered by the Committee.  
 
Comparing performance with other authorities 
The Chair asked that the performance of this authority be compared with other 
councils and the work with communities should be highlighted. The delivery of 
technical assistance as well as grant funded should also be commended. 
 
Reducing use of electricity in the Council’s smaller offices 
It was suggested that electricity usage could be reduced in the Council’s smaller 
sites. The Head of Environment and Waste explained that South Cambridgeshire 
Hall had been the priority, due to its size and the fact that at 15-16 years old it 
need renovation work. Work would be carried out on the smaller sites. 
 
Replacing electric lighting 
The Head of Environment and Waste explained that parish councils were 
benefitting from the efficiency savings made from the installation of electric lighting. 
The plan was to replace all streetlights and he asked for councillors to report to 
him if they were aware of any lights that the Council owned which had not been 
replaced. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
10. Forward Plan 
 
 It was noted that the Combined Authority’s Independent Commission on Climate 

Change was calling for evidence, but the responses would have to be received 
before the next meeting of the Committee. It was agreed that the draft response 
would be shared with the Chair and the Leader. Committee members were invited 
to e-mail the Chair if they wanted to see the draft response. 
 
Members asked for the following items to be considered for the Forward Plan: 

 Retrofitting Historic Buildings (January) 

 Solar Together Scheme (January) 

 Housing Assessment Management Strategy (January) 

 Planning Reforms White Paper’s Impact on Zero Carbon (January) 

 Planning Permission for the Construction of cycle shelters. 
  
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 12 January 2021 

at 2pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

 

 


